Our historical net tangible (negative) book value as of November 30, 2023, was $(54,482,000), or $(10.09) per share of common stock based on 5,397,698 shares of
common stock outstanding as of November 30, 2023. Historical net tangible book value per share is calculated by subtracting our total liabilities from our total tangible assets,
which is total assets less intangible assets, and dividing this amount by the number of shares of common stock outstanding as of such date.

After giving effect to the assumed sale by us of 2,087,683 shares of common stock at an assumed public offering price of $4.79 per share (without attributing any value
to the Common Warrants), and after deducting the Placement Agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible negative book value as of
November 30, 2023 would have been approximately $(45,454,000)  or $(6.07) per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in the net tangible negative
book value of $4.02 per share to our existing shareholders and an immediate and substantial dilution in net tangible book value of $10.86 per share to new investors. The
following table illustrates this hypothetical per share dilution:

10

Table of Contents

Assumed public offering price per share  $ 4.79
Historical net tangible negative book value per share as of November 30, 2023  $ (10.09)
Increase in net tangible book value, as adjusted, per share attributable to this offering  $ 4.02
As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of November 30, 2023, after giving effect to this offering  $ (6.07)
Dilution per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering  $ 10.86

A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed combined public offering price per share of common stock, would result in an incremental increase (decrease) in our as
adjusted net tangible book value of approximately $1.9 million, and would result in an incremental increase (decrease) in the dilution to new investors of approximately $0.26
per share, assuming that the number of shares of our common stock sold by us remains the same and after deducting the Placement Agent fees and estimated offering expenses
payable by us.

The information discussed above is illustrative only and will adjust based on the actual public offering price, the actual number of securities sold in this offering and

other terms of this offering determined at pricing.

SECURITY OWNERSHIP OF CERTAIN BENEFICIAL OWNERS AND MANAGEMENT

The following table sets forth certain information, as of February 6, 2024, with respect to the beneficial ownership of the outstanding common stock by (i) any holder